## RED CROSS BUILDING. NEAR ROSE GARDEN. **SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.**

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



#### APPEAL CASE NO. 3907 OF 2018

Shri Yashpal Wadhwa, State President Harvana. All India Anti Injustice Council, Post Box No. 23, Yamuna Nagar.

...Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer.** O/o Chief Medical Officer (CMO), Kapurthala.

**First Appellate Authority** O/o Chief Medical Officer (CMO), Kapurthala.

...Respondents

None on behalf of the Appellant. PRESENT:

> Dr. Raj Karni Jassal, DFWO -cum-APIO, D.H.O. O/o Civil Surgeon, Kapurthala, S. Mohanjit Singh, Sr. Assistant O/o DHS, Punjab, for the

Respondents.

ORDER:

20.11.2019.

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated

- 2. Dr. Raj Karni Jassal, DFWO-cum-APIO, D.H.O. O/o Civil Surgeon, Kapurthla, S. Mohaniit Singh, Sr. Assistant O/o DHS, Punjab, appear in the court on behalf of the Respondents and submit an Edst. No.E-8(2)Punjab/19/2116, dated 03.12.2019 stating that the demanded information has already been supplied to the appellant.
- The Appellant is absent for the 02<sup>nd</sup> time consecutively for hearing without 3. any intimation to the Commission. He has also not pointed out any deficiency in the provided information. So, it is assumed that he has received the information and is satisfied with the same.
- 4. Keeping the aforementioned position in view, it is clear that Commission is not inclined to take any more action in the case and hence, the appeal case is closed and **disposed of.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 04.12.2019

## RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



#### APPEAL CASE NO. 3957 OF 2018

Shri Ajay Jindal, S/o Shri Mohan Lal, Lakhi Colony, Street No. 7, Barnala.

...Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer,** 

O/o Sub Divisional Engineer, Water Supply and Sewerage Board, Barnala.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o XEN/Executive Engineer, Water Supply and Sewerage Board, Sangrur.

...Respondents

**PRESENT:** Shri Ajay Jindal, Appellant.

Sh. Tarun Kumar, on behalf of the Respondent - PIO.

**ORDER:** 

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 20.11.2019.

- 2. The representative of the Respondent PIO appears in the court and files an Affidavit and the same is handed over to the Appellant.
- 3. After going through the Affidavit, the Appellant states that he is not satisfied with the affidavit as it is not a proper affidavit on proper paper.
- 4. In view of the above, the Respondent PIO (Sh. Mahesh Chawla, XEN) is provided another opportunity to appear **personally** alongwith the revised proper Affidavit duly attested by the appropriate authority in response to the information supplied to the Appellant, on the next date of hearing, failing which strict action will be initiated against him as per provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.
- 5. The case is adjourned to **19.12.2019 at 11.30 AM**. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 04.12.2019

Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

Copy to Intimation & Necessary Action: - (Regd. Post)

Sh. Mahesh Chawla,

XEN/Executive Engineer –cum – PIO, O/o XEN/Executive Engineer, Water Supply and Sewerage Board, Sangrur.

## RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



### APPEAL CASE NO. 541 OF 2019

Advocate Tejinder Singh, (9041004313) Village Bholapur, PO: Ramgarh, Chandigarh Road, Ludhiana-141123.

.....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Food Safety Officer, JALANDHAR.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Civil Surgeon, JALANDHAR.

..... Respondents

**PRESENT**: None on behalf of the appellant.

Mrs. Rashu Mahajan, FSO-cum-PIO, Jalandhar.

#### ORDER

Mrs. Rashu Mahajan, FSO-cum-PIO, Jalandhar, appears in the court and submits a letter dated 04.12.2019 enclosing therein a letter No.2019/483, dated 06.06.2019 vide which the sought for information had been supplied to the Appellant and the Appellant had put his signature as token of receipt of demanded information on this letter itself.

- 2. The appellant is absent without any intimation to the Commission. He had received the information on 06.06.2019 and no deficiencies had been pointed out by him in the provided information, as such, it is assumed that he has received the sought for information and he is satisfied with the same.
- 3. Keeping in view of the above, the Commission is not inclined to take any more action in this appeal case, and hence, **the case of closed and disposed of**.
- 4. Copies of orders be sent to parties.

Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

Place: Chandigarh Dated: 04.12.2019

## RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



#### APPEAL CASE NO. 2640 of 2016

Sh. Bikramjeet Bansal s/o Sh. Des Raj, R/o Land Mortage Bank Street, Arora Mohalla, Distt. Mansa.

....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/O Headmistress S.S. Jain High School, Mansa, District-Mansa.

First Appellate Authority, O/O District Education Officer (S), Mansa.

...Respondents.

Present: Advocate S. C. Jindal on behalf of the Appellant.

Mrs. Rekha Singla, Headmistress-cum-PIO, S. S. Jain High School, Mansa.

**ORDER** 

This order may be read with the previous order dated 20.11.2019.

- 2. Mrs. Rekha Singla, Headmistress-cum-PIO, S. S. Jain High School, Mansa, appears in the court and submits an affidavit explaining her position in response to the show cause notice issued to her. She has mentioned at para 4 in her affidavit that Map of the school is attached. Original Map of the school is returned to her in the court keeping in view the secrecy of the school premises and also no large public interest is involved.
- 3. The appellant was absent on 28.02.18, 06.09.2018, 11.10.2018, 15.01.2019, 23.04.2019, 26.06.2019, 05.09.2019, 25.09.2019, & 20.11.2019 and no deficiency has been pointed out by him. However, Advocate S. C. Jindal is present on behalf of the appellant and **he is provided with the original Affidavit** submitted by Mrs. Rekha Singla, Headmistress-cum-PIO, S. S. Jain High School, Mansa. After going through the affidavit he expresses his satisfaction on behalf of the Appellant.
- 4. As the information stands supplied, **the appeal case is closed and disposed of**. Copies of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Place : Chandigarh Dated: 04.12.2019.

## RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

PSi PSi

### **COMPLAINT CASE NO.698 OF 2019**

Versus

Shri Satinder Kumar Khera,(7837382058) # 524, Sector 7, PANCHKULA-134109

.....Complainant.

Public Information Officer O/o The Deputy Commissioner-cum-The Collector Agrarian, FARIDKOT.

.....Respondents

Present: Shri Satinder Singh Khera, the Complainant, in person.

None on behalf of the respondents.

#### ORDER

The Complainant appears in the court and states that no information has been provided by the Respondents till date.

- 2. The Respondent-PIO is absent today without any intimation to the Commission. He is directed to be present on the next date of hearing **personally** failing which strict action under the provisions of the RTI 2005 shall be initiated against him.
- 3. Adjourned and to come up on **22.01.2020** at **11.30AM**. Copies of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/(Hem Inder Singh)
State Information Commissioner

## RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

**SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.** 

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



#### **COMPLAINT CASE NO.706 OF 2019**

Versus

Shri Satinder Kumar Khera,(7837382058) # 524, Sector 7, PANCHKULA-134109

.....Complainant

Public Information Officer O/o The Deputy Commissioner-cum-The Collector Agrarian, PATIALA.

.....Respondents

Present: Shri Satinder Singh Khera, the Complainant, in person.

Shri Jagraj Singh, Patwari and Shri Kamaljit Singh, on behalf of the respondents.

#### ORDER

The Complainant appears in the court and states that no information has been provided by the Respondents till date.

- 2. Shri Jagraj Singh, Patwari and Shri Kamaljit Singh, appear in the court on behalf of the respondents and submit a copy of letter of the Tehsildar, Nabha, addressed to the Deputy Commissioner, Patiala, stating that information demanded by the Complainant is vague and if the Complainant specifically mention as to what particular information is required, the same can be provided accordingly.
- 3. During the hearing of the case, both the parties mutually agreed that the complainant shall visit the office of the Respondent-PIO to inspect the relevant record.
- 4. The Respondent PIO is directed to submit an Affidavit duly attested by the Notary regarding the demanded information **personally** in the court on the next date of hearing.
- 5. Adjourned and to come up on **22.01.2020 at 11.30AM**. Copies of order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 04.12.2019

## RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



#### **COMPLAINT CASE NO.711 OF 2019**

Versus

Shri Satinder Kumar Khera,(7837382058) # 524, Sector 7, PANCHKULA-134109

....Complainant

Public Information Officer O/o The Deputy Commissioner-cum-Collector Agrarian, FARIDKOT.

.....Respondents

Present: Shri Satinder Singh Khera, the Complainant, in person.

None on behalf of the respondents.

#### **ORDER**

The Complainant appears in the court and states that no information has been provided by the Respondents till date.

- 2. The Respondent-PIO is absent today without any intimation to the Commission. He is directed to be present on the next date of hearing **personally** failing which strict action under the provisions of the RTI 2005 shall be initiated against him.
- 3. Adjourned and to come up on **22.01.2020** at **11.30AM**. Copies of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

## RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



#### **COMPLAINT CASE NO.712 OF 2019**

Versus

Shri Satinder Kumar Khera,(7837382058) # 524, Sector 7, PANCHKULA-134109

....Complainant

Public Information Officer O/o The Deputy Commissioner-cum-The Collector Agrarian, BATHINDA.

.....Respondents

Present: Shri Satinder Singh Khera, the Complainant, in person.

Shri Kulwinder Singh, Naib Tehsildar, on behalf of the respondents.

#### **ORDER**

Shri Satinder Singh Khera, the Complainant, appears in the court and states that the sought for information has not been supplied by the Respondents till date.

- 2. Shri Kulwinder Singh, Naib Tehsildar, appears and submits the sought for information in the court and hands it over the same to the Complainant.
- 3. After going through the provided information, the Complainant states that the information is incomplete.
- 4. The District Revenue Officer-cum-PIO, Bathinda, is directed to submit a proper affidavit, **personally**, in the court on the next date of hearing in response to the information supplied.
- 5. Adjourned and to come up on **22.01.2020 at 11.30AM**. Copies of order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 04.12.2019

## RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



#### **OMPLAINT CASE NO.714 OF 2019**

Shri Satinder Kumar Khera,(7837382058) # 524, Sector 7, PANCHKULA-134109

....Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o The Deputy Commissioner-cum-The Collector Agrarian, PATIALA.

.....Respondents

Present: Shri Satinder Singh Khera, the Complainant, in person.

Shri Amrik Singh, Junior Assistant, on behalf of the respondents.

#### **ORDER**

Shri Satinder Singh Khera, the Complainant, appears in the court and states that the sought for information has not been supplied by the Respondents till date.

- 2. Shri Amrik Singh, Junior Assistant, appears and submits the sought for information in the court and hands it over the same to the Complainant.
- 3. After going through the provided information, the Complainant states that the information is incomplete. During the hearing both the parties mutually agreed that the Complainant shall visit the office of the Respondents for inspection of relevant record.
- 4. The District Revenue Officer-cum-PIO, Bathinda, is directed to attend the court personally in future or depute a person who is well versed with the facts of the case. He is also directed to submit a proper affidavit, **personally**, in the court on the next date of hearing in response to the information supplied.
- 5. Adjourned and to come up on **22.01.2020 at 11.30AM**. Copies of order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 04.12.2019

## RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, **SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.**

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



#### **COMPLAINT CASE NO.719 OF 2019**

Versus

Shri Satinder Kumar Khera, (7837382058) # 524. Sector 7. PANCHKULA-134109

....Complainant

**Public Information Officer** O/o The Deputy Commissioner-cum-The Collector Agrarian, PATIALA.

.....Respondents

Present: Shri Satinder Singh Khera, the Complainant, in person.

Shri Muhabatdeep Singh, Patwari, on behalf of the respondents.

#### **ORDER**

Shri Satinder Singh Khera, the Complainant, appears in the court and states that the sought for information has not been supplied by the Respondents till date.

- Shri Muhabatdeep Singh, Patwari, appears in the court and states that the sought for information shall be supplied to the Complainant shortly.
- During the hearing, both the parties mutually agreed that the Complainant shall visit the office of the Respondents for inspection of relevant record.
- 4. The District Revenue Officer-cum-PIO, Patiala, is directed to submit a proper affidavit, personally, in the court on the next date of hearing in response to the information supplied.
- Adjourned and to come up on 22.01.2020 at 11.30AM. Copies of order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 04.12.2019

## RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

SECTOR 10, CHANDIGARH. 2864118 Fmail: - psic28@puniahmail.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



#### **COMPLAINT CASE NO.721 OF 2019**

Versus

Shri Satinder Kumar Khera,(7837382058) # 524, Sector 7, PANCHKULA-134109

....Complainant

Public Information Officer O/o The Deputy Commissioner-cum-The Collector Agrarian, PATIALA.

....Respondents

Present: Shri Satinder Singh Khera, the Complainant, in person.

Shri Prem Pal Singh, Kanugo and Shri Jasbir Singh Superintendent, on

behalf of the respondents.

#### ORDER

Shri Satinder Singh Khera, the Complainant, appears in the court and states that the sought for information has not been supplied by the Respondents till date.

- 2. Shri Prem Pal Singh, Kanugo and Shri Jasbir Singh, Superintendent, appear in the court on behalf of the respondents and submit the sought for information in the court and hand it over the same to the Complainant.
- 3. After going through the supplied information, the Complainant states that the same is incomplete. During the hearing, both the parties mutually agreed that the Complainant shall visit the office of the Respondents for inspection and identification of relevant record.
- 4. The District Revenue Officer-cum-PIO, Patiala, is directed to submit a proper affidavit, **personally**, in the court on the next date of hearing in response to the information supplied.
- 5. Adjourned and to come up on **22.01.2020** at **11.30AM**. Copies of order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 04.12.2019

## RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



#### APPEAL CASE NO.2205 OF 2019

Versus

Shri Partap Singh,(9592620431) S/O Shri Savinder Singh, VPO: MOUR, Tehsil Batala, District Gurdaspur.

....Appellant

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o The Primary Elementary Education Officer, AMRITSAR.

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o The District Education Officer(EE), AMRITSAR.

....Respondents

Present: None on behalf of the Appellant.

Smt. Dalbir Kaur, BPEO-cum-PIO, Chogawan-1, District Amritsar.

#### **ORDER**

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 22.08.2019.

- 2. Smt. Dalbir Kaur, BPEO-cum-PIO, Chogawan-1, District Amritsar, appears in the court in person and states that the demanded information has already been supplied to the appellant.
- 3. The Appellant is absent for the 2<sup>nd</sup> time consecutively and he has also not pointed out any deficiency in the provided information. As such, it is assumed that the Appellant has received the demanded information and he is satisfied with the same.
- 4. In the light of above, it is clear that no more action from the Commission is required in this appeal case and hence, **the appeal case is closed and disposed of**.
- 5. Copies of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

## RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



#### APPEAL CASE NO.2996 OF 2019

Versus

Shri Ajaib Singh,(9872850944) S/o Shri Bhinder Singh, Village: Bishanpura, PO: Gajewas, Tehsil Samrala, District Ludhiana.

....Appellant

Public Information Officer

O/o The Deputy Commissioner, PATIALA.

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o The Commissioner, Patiala Division, PATIALA.

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o The Deputy Director Land Records, Punjab, Kapurthala Road, Jalandhar. "Deemed PIO".

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o The Chief Engineer, PWD(B&R) PATIALA. "Deemed PIO"

.....Respondents

Present: Shri Ajaib Singh, the Appellant, in person..

Shri Hakam Singh, Junior Assistant, on behalf of the respondents.

ORDER

Shri Hakam Singh, Junior Assistant, appears on behalf of the respondents and submits the sought for information in the court and hands it over to the Appellant.

- 2. The appellant is present in the court and after going through the provided information he states that the information is incomplete.
- 3. While going through the letter bearing No.91/RTI, dated 28.11.2019 submitted by the representative of the Respondents vide which they had supplied remaining information, it is observed that information pertaining to para 1 & 2, as informed by the Respondents it relates to the O/o The Deputy Director, Land Records, Punjab, Kapurthala Road, Jalandhar and PWD(B&R), Patiala. In view of this the PIOs of both above mentioned offices are impleaded as "Deemed PIO". They are directed to supply the sought for information relating to para 1 & 2 of the RTI application of the Appellant duly attested by registered post under intimation to the Commission before the next date of hearing.
- 4. Adjourned and to come up **on 22.01.2019 at 11.30AM**. Copies of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/(Hem Inder Singh)
State Information Commissioner

## RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



#### APPEAL CASE NO.2997 OF 2019

Shri Ajaib Singh,(9872850944) S/o Shri Bhinder Singh, Village : Bishanpura, PO : Gajewas,

Tehsil Samrala, District Ludhiana.

Versus

....Appellant

#### **Public Information Officer**

O/o The Assistant Commissioner(General), PATIALA.

First Appellate Authority O/o The Deputy Commissioner, PATIALA.

....Respondents

Present: Shri Ajaib Singh, the Appellant, in person..

Shri Harjinder Singh, Panchyat Secretary, on behalf of the respondents

#### **ORDER**

The appellant appears in the court and states that the sought for information has not been supplied by the Respondents till date.

- 2. Shri Harjinder Singh,Panchyat Secretary, brings the sought for information in the court and hands it over to the Appellant.
- 3. After going through the provided information, the appellant states that the same is incomplete.
- 4. The PIO O/o The District Development and Panchayat Officer, Patiala, is directed to ensure to supply the remaining information, duly attested, to the appellant within two weeks time by Registered Post with a copy to the Commission.
- 5. The Appellant is directed to point out deficiencies, if any, on receipt of remaining information from the Respondents within 10 days by Registered Post under intimation to the Commission.
- 6. Both the parties are directed to attend the court on the next date of hearing.
- 7. Adjourned and **to come up on 22.01.2020 at 11.30AM**. Copies of order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 04.12.2019

## RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



# APPEAL CASE NO.2999 OF 2019 And APPEAL CASE NO.3576 OF 2019

Versus

Shri Pardeep Singh, S/o Shri Jagmel Singh, Ward No.9, Near Vishavkarama Gurdwara, SARDULGARH, District Mansa.

....Appellant

#### **Public Information Officer**

O/o The Director Public Instructions(EE), PSEB Complex, Block 'E', SAS Nagar(Mohali)

#### First Appellate Authority

O/o The Director Public Instructions(EE), PSEB Complex, Block 'E', SAS Nagar(Mohali)

....Respondents

Present: Shri Pardeep Singh, the appellant, in person.

Shri Harvinder Singh, Senior Assistant, on behalf of the Respondents

#### **ORDER**

The Appeal Case No.2999 of 2019 and Appeal Case No.3576 of 2019 of the Appellant, Shri Pardeep Singh, seeking same information, are pending before the bench of the undersigned, so both the appeal cases are clubbed.

- 2. The Appellant appears in the court and states that no information has been supplied by the Respondents till date.
- 3. Shri Harvinder Singh, Senior Assistant, appears in the court on behalf of the Respondents and states that they have not received any record relating to the information demanded by the Appellant from the o/o The Director Village Development and Panchayat Department, Vikas Bhawan, Sector 62, SAS Nagar, where the Appellant was working before joining in their Department. As such, they are unable to supply the demanded information to the Appellant.
- 4. Shri Sohan Singh, Assistant Director-cum-PIO, Establishment(Amla-2) O/o The DPI(EE), Punjab, is directed to submit a Proper Affidavit in response to the information, **in person**, in the court on the next date of hearing.
- 5. Adjourned and to come up on **09.01.2020 at 11.30AM**. Copies of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

## RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



#### APPEAL CASE NO.3577 OF 2019

Versus

Shri Pardeep Singh, S/o Shri Jagmel Singh, Ward No.9, Near Vishavkarama Gurdwara, SARDULGARH, District Mansa.

....Appellant

#### **Public Information Officer**

O/o The Director Punjab Government, Rural Development & Panchayat Department, Vikas Bhawan, SAS Nagar(Mohali)

### **First Appellate Authority**

O/o The Director Punjab Government, Rural Development & Panchayat Department, Vikas Bhawan, SAS Nagar(Mohali)

....Respondents

Present: Shri Pardeep Singh, the Appellant, in person

None on behalf of the Respondents.

#### ORDER

The appeal Case No.3577 of 2019 of the Appellant, Shri Pardeep Singh, on transfer from the Bench of Hon'ble Chief Information Commissioner, Punjab, is received today. As the other Appeal Cases of the Appellant, Shri Pardeep Singh, seeking same information in his RTIs are pending before my bench, so this case is also heard today along with other cases scheduled to be heard by the understand today.

- 2. The appellant is present in the court and states that no information has been supplied by the Respondents till date.
- 3. The Respondent PIO of office of The Director, Rural Development and Panchayats Punjab, is absent today. He is directed to supply duly attested information to the Appellant by registered post before the next date of hearing under intimation to the Commission. He is also directed to be present in the court alongwith the demanded information on the next date of hearing failing which strict action under the provisions of the RTI Act 2005 shall be initiated.
- 4. Adjourned and to come up on **09.01.2020 at 11.30AM**. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 04.12.2019